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(c) Adequate facilities to complete the re.ooentation training were provided by the Government during the last three vears.
In future it is for the S1ate Governments to arrange for the re-«ientation of fresh Physical Education Teachers in their own Physical Education Colleges.

Fmms FOR CoNSTRUCTION OF BUILDING
AT BADluNATII TEMPLE IN UTTAR PRADESH

3421. SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHAT- or: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Go\'-
ernment of Uttar Pradesh which arc maldnlt efforts to improve the transport, communication and hygenic conditions at the Badrioath Temple. have appealed to the Centre for funds for constructinlt some residential rooms there;

(b) if so. the amount iovolved therein;
and

(c) Government's reaction thereto?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (c). The Hon'ble Member is presumably referring to the proposal of the Uttar Pradesh Government for the construction of a 40-beded tourist hotel at Badrinatb involving an outlay of Rs. 6.50 lakhs. The proposal has already been approved by the GOYernDlent of I:ldia for implementation
d win~ 1968-69.

MaroR VEHICLES PLATES
3422. SHRIMATI SUSHILA

ROHATGI: SHRf G. S. REDDI: Will th'" Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIP-PINO be pleased (0 state:

(a) whether it is fact that many vehitles are displayinll number plates in regional languages in contravention of the envisaged Internr.tiCl:lal script;

(b) whether Government contemplate anteIIdment in the Motnr Vehicles Rules of 1940; and

(c) how Government propose to enforce the existing Rules?

THB OEPlJ1'Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
~HlPPING (SHRI BHAKT OARSHAN) :
( a) The nece55BrY Informatioo is being obtained· from the State Governments and will be laid on the Table of the 'Sabha when received.

(b) and (e). The Motor Vehicles Act. as at present. requires that number plates on motor vehicles should be in Roman letters and international form of Illdlan

.numerals. The question as to whether this provision should be amended in any way is under the active conaideratlon of the Govet:lment.

O.~MA.OIi IN KoVANA EAa11lQU~

3423. SHRI ERASr.{O OB SEQUEIRA :
Will the Minister of HOME APF AIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Governmcnt have reje-cted the proposal of the Goa Government to give assistance to those in Goa who suffered damage during the Koyana earthquake on the same basis as done in Maharashtra;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor:
(e) the number and total value of claims received by the Goa Government;
and

(d) the way in which Government propose to settle the daims ? "

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYACHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b). The nr.ture of damap cawed to houses in Goa was not comparable to that in Maharashtra. However Rs. 24160/. has been disbursed to 107 applicants as subeidy Ollt of Rs. 25000/- paid from tho Prime Minister's Relief Fund. .Moreover the Lt. Govcrnor has alreadY been empowered to sanction jp'atutiou. relief to the vletImB of natural calamities like earthquakes. flood •• fires etc. to the extent of Rs, 100/-
in each case subject to total expe':ldlturc in this re~ard not exceeding Re. 20.000/-
in any financial year. In the tircumsl8DCe'
Government did not consider any other assistance justified.

( c) The total No. of applicatiOllJ Is 524 and value of claims Is reported to be Rs. 3.11.384.

(d) If on the merits in any apeoifu:
cues Goa Administration conaider it --
~ to give II¥lI'c 'liber.l beIp tp the victim. of earthquake than provided onder the rules !bey could come up to the Governmellt of India for specific sUlCtion in each cue.

Pa!IdAllY EOUCA.nON IN ORISSA

342,4. SHRI K. p. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pjeased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gov-
cmllle':lt of Orissa have raised the primary ed,,"UoD from Class V to Class VII;

(b) whether ii is also a fact that the
!itllte Government have sought the Central as&iatance in the matter;

(c) if so. the nature of the assistance 'oulbt by the State Government;

(d) the assistance proposed to be given by the Centre; and

(e) if-reply to (d) bo in the negative, the rea5O':l Iherefor 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCA'tION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): Ca) to (e).
The information is being \:OI1ect.ed and will be laid on the Table of the House.

DEATH 01' Boy ON RAILWAY TluCI( NOR
NAltELA (DELIa)

3425. SHIU K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to 'tate :

(.) wh~er it is a fact !hat only after the ioterveotioll of the Lt. Governor of Delhi. the Police had reeilltered It case of murder 20 days after the death of a boy folDd lyin~ erievously iniured on a Rail-
",ay track lIear Narela viUaRe on tbe 20tb
June. 1968;

(b) if so. whether Government have inquired iDIo the indifferent attitude of tbe police in !be matter;

(c) if so, the result thereof; and
(d) the action taken by Government in

tbe matter '1
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MlNlSTitY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRl
VIDYA OHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to Cd). 1be body of a boy was recovered from the Railway track near Narela villal!e CJ:I the 20th June. 1968 with serious injuries. The boy was removed to Irwin HMpitaJ where he succumbed to the in" juries. The Identity of this boy could net be est8 bUshed tben.

The father of tbe boy had lodged II complaint witb the local Polico on 22nd JUDe 1968 about the missinlt of his &on.
A case of kldllapping was registered ini-
tiuDy on this report. Subsequently. 011 suspiciCJ:I of foul play tbe Soction of law was amended from 363 I.P.C. to 302
I.P.C. The case is under investiRation. An enquiry into the circumstances of the death of the boy and re&istration of tbe case is bcinR made.

TIIClT 01' LETTER-HEA.D OF DEI'U'n' LAW
MINISTER

3426. SHRI MAHANT DIGVIJAI
NATH:

SHRI MANGALATHUMA-
DAM:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) wbether it is a fact that an oIIIcial letter-bead of the Deputy Law Minister was stole':! by ~e about a monlll 811°;

(b) whether it is alao It fact that the same letter was forged by someone lind was misused;

(c) whether some arrests bave made in this relard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof 7
'mE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOME ~AIRS ($HRI
VIDYA CHAllAN SHUKLA): (a) to (d). The Deputy I..aw Minister came across a forted lett« alleRCd to have been written by bim on his letter-head. The letter-head ad the envelop appear to have been stolen from his office. Since no sucb letter was written by him or from his office. a report was made to the Police.
The Delhi Police have reeistered a cue in this con';)ection which is under investIgation. No arrests have' been made so far.

SurCIDES AMONO WOMEN

3427. SHRI MAHANT DIGVIJAI
NATH: Will tbe Mini~ of HOMl'-
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whetber it is a fact tbat committing of suicides among lVomen is on the increase tbese day.;

(b) wbether it is also a fact that tbeooe suicides are committed on ·accou\ll of do-, mestic quarrela: .

